

No. 21-1271

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TIMOTHY K. MOORE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA HARPER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF OF HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

RISHI N. ZUTSHI  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus*  
CHIHIRO ISOZAKI  
ALEXIS BRAMHALL  
LILIANNA REMBAR  
ALEC MITCHELL  
JOSEPH BRUNER  
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP  
One Liberty Plaza  
New York, New York 10006  
(212) 225-2000  
*rzutshi@cgsh.com*

October 26, 2022

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CONGRESS, THROUGH THE RATIFICATION OF THE ICCPR AND THE ICERD, HAS GUARANTEED THE RIGHT TO VOTE FREE FROM PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING AND DISCRIMINATION, AS WELL AS AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY TO VINDICATE THAT RIGHT.....	3
A. The Right To Vote Free From Partisan Gerrymandering .....	4
B. The Right To Vote Free From Discrimination.....	6
C. The Right To An Effective Remedy When Voting Rights Are Violated .....	9
II. ADOPTION OF THE ISLT WOULD DEPRIVE VOTERS OF ANY EFFECTIVE REMEDY FOR PROHIBITED GERRYMANDERING IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE WILL OF CONGRESS AND THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE LEGISLATURE .....	10

III. ADOPTION OF THE ISLT WOULD CONTRAVENE THE U.S. FOREIGN POLICY OBJECTIVES THAT ANIMATED CONGRESSIONAL APPROVAL OF THE ICCPR.....	14
IV. ADOPTION OF THE ISLT WOULD UNDERMINE PROTECTIONS AGAINST PARTISAN GERRYMANDERING THAT ARE A BULWARK AGAINST OTHER HUMAN RIGHTS VIOLATIONS.....	20
A. In Sri Lanka, District Gerrymandering Has Led To The Disenfranchisement Of Religious Minorities .....	21
B. Iran’s Political System Demonstrates That Without Effective Voting Remedies, Citizens Cannot Exercise Fundamental Rights .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015) .....	10
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.,</i> 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	13
<i>Edye v. Robertson,</i> 112 U.S. 580 (1884) .....	3
<i>Flores v. S. Peru Copper Corp.,</i> 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Graham v. Florida,</i> 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	19
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld,</i> 548 U.S. 557 (2006) .....	19
<i>Harper v. Hall,</i> 380 N.C. 317 (2022).....	2
<i>Lawrence v. Texas,</i> 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	19
<i>Medellín v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....	4
<i>N.C. State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory,</i> 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	19
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	10, 11, 12

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958) .....	19
<i>United States v. Duarte-Acero</i> , 208 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	3, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 1, cl. 2 .....	4
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
2019 SRI LANKAN PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION, ELECTION OBSERVATION REPORT, CTR. FOR MONITORING ELECTION VIOLENCE (2020), <a href="https://anfrel.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/cmev-presidential-election-2019-final-report-english-3.pdf">https://anfrel.org/wp- content/uploads/2020/06/cmev-presidential- election-2019-final-report-english-3.pdf</a> .....	25
Phillip Baumgart, <i>Sri Lanka’s Parliamentary Elections Will Shape Its Political Future—Likely for the Worse</i> , NEW ATLANTICIST (Jul. 30, 2020), <a href="https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/blogs/new-atlanticist/sri-lankas-parliamentary-elections-will-shape-its-political-future-likely-for-the-worse/">https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/blogs/new- atlanticist/sri-lankas-parliamentary-elections- will-shape-its-political-future-likely-for-the- worse/</a> .....	24
Ryan C. Black & Ryan J. Owens, <i>We Are the World: The U.S. Supreme Court’s Use of Foreign Sources of Law</i> , 46 BRITISH J. POL. SCI. 891 (2016) .....	19
A BRIEF GUIDE TO THE 20TH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION, CTR. FOR POLICY ALTERNATIVES (2021), <a href="https://www.cpalanka.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/07/A-brief-guide-to-the-20th-Amendment-to-the-Constitution-English-CPA-compressed_compressed-1.pdf">https://www.cpalanka.org/wp- content/uploads/2021/07/A-brief-guide-to-the- 20th-Amendment-to-the-Constitution-English- CPA-compressed_compressed-1.pdf</a> .....	25

- Evelyn Cheng, *China Slams U.S. Democracy as a 'Game of the Rich' at an Event Promoting Xi's Growing Power*, CNBC (Nov. 15 2014), <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/11/12/china-criticizes-us-democracy-while-promoting-xis-growing-power.html>..... 16
- China: Third Term for Xi Threatens Rights*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Oct. 10, 2022), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/10/10/china-third-term-xi-threatens-rights> ..... 16
- Emily Couch, *Why We Should Stop Portraying African Americans as Victims in the Soviet Propaganda Game*, WILSON CTR. (Feb. 18, 2020), <https://www.wilsoncenter.org/blog-post/why-we-should-stop-portraying-african-americans-victims-soviet-propaganda-game>..... 15
- DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA EUR. UNION ELECTION OBSERVATION MISSION, FINAL REPORT: PRESIDENTIAL ELECTION, 16 NOVEMBER 2019 (2020), [https://www.europarl.europa.eu/cmsdata/212448/Sri-Lanka\\_presidential\\_election\\_16\\_November\\_2019\\_EU\\_EOM\\_report.pdf](https://www.europarl.europa.eu/cmsdata/212448/Sri-Lanka_presidential_election_16_November_2019_EU_EOM_report.pdf) ..... 25, 26
- Farbod Faraji & Lee Drutman, *Hungary's Viktor Orbán Can Thank the U.S. for Facilitating His Rise to Power*, CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Aug. 3, 2022) ..... 21
- Farnaz Fassihi, *How Two Teenagers Became the New Faces of Iran's Protests*, N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 13, 2022) ..... 28

Farnaz Fassihi, <i>In Iran, Woman’s Death After Arrest by the Morality Police Triggers Outrage</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 16, 2022).....	28
THE FEDERALIST NO. 69 (Alexander Hamilton) .....	12
Freedom House, <i>Iran</i> , FREEDOM IN THE WORLD 2021, <a href="https://freedomhouse.org/country/iran/freedom-world/2022">https://freedomhouse.org/country/iran/freedom-world/2022</a> (last visited Oct. 24, 2022) .....	30
Freedom House, <i>Sri Lanka</i> , FREEDOM IN THE WORLD 2021, <a href="https://freedomhouse.org/country/sri-lanka/freedom-world/2021">https://freedomhouse.org/country/sri-lanka/freedom-world/2021</a> (last visited Oct. 22, 2022) .....	23, 26
G.A. Res. 60/147, Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law (Mar. 21, 2006) .....	10
Lydia Gall, <i>Hungary’s Authoritarian Leader is No Gift to U.S. Conservatives</i> , THE HILL (Aug. 4, 2022) .....	20
Sujata Gamage, <i>Electoral Reform: NMSJ Proposes Mixed Member System Within Overall PR</i> , COLOMBO TELEGRAPH (Dec. 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.colombotelegraph.com/index.php/electoral-reform-nmsj-proposes-mixed-member-system-within-overall-pr/">https://www.colombotelegraph.com/index.php/electoral-reform-nmsj-proposes-mixed-member-system-within-overall-pr/</a> .....	22
Gazette Extraordinary No. 2178/18 of June 2, 2020 (Sri Lanka) .....	24
<i>Gerrymandering</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	4

- Rex D. Glensy, *The Use of International Law in U.S. Constitutional Adjudication*, 25 EMORY INT'L L. REV. 197 (2011)..... 18
- HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, ACCESS DENIED: IRAN'S EXCLUSIONARY ELECTIONS 3 (2005), [https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/media\\_2021/08/202108mena\\_iraq\\_exclusionaryelection.pdf](https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/media_2021/08/202108mena_iraq_exclusionaryelection.pdf).....29, 30
- HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, *Hungary: Events of 2021*, <https://www.hrw.org/world-report/2022/country-chapters/hungary> (last visited Oct. 23, 2022) .....21
- Saman Indrajith, *Gevindu Insists on Abolishing Provincial Councils Under New Constitution*, ISLAND ONLINE (Sep. 26, 2020) <https://island.lk/gevindu-insists-on-abolishing-provincial-councils-under-new-constitution/> .....23
- International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Dec. 21, 1965, T.I.A.S. 94-1120, 660 U.N.T.S. 195 .....2, 6, 9
- International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, T.I.A.S. 92-908, 999 U.N.T.S. 3 ..... *passim*
- Julia Ioffe, *The History of Russian Involvement in America's Race Wars*, ATLANTIC (Oct. 21, 2017), <https://www.theatlantic.com/international/archive/2017/10/russia-facebook-race/542796/> ..... 15
- Iran: Security Forces Fire On, Kill Protesters*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Oct. 5, 2022), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/10/05/iran-security-forces-fire-kill-protesters> .....28



- Khosro Kalbasi Isfahani (@KhosroKalbasi), TWITTER  
(Oct. 3, 2022, 9:59 AM),  
<https://twitter.com/KhosroKalbasi/status/1576935015492960256>.....28
- Alan Keenan, *Sri Lanka: Landslide Win for the Rajapaksa Puts Democracy and Pluralism at Risk*, CRISIS GROUP (Aug. 12, 2020),  
<https://www.crisisgroup.org/asia/south-asia/sri-lanka/sri-lanka-landslide-win-rajapaksa-puts-democracy-and-pluralism-risk>.....23
- Law for the Elections of the Islamic Consultative Parliament [Majles] of 1995, art. 28 (Iran) .....29
- Anthony Lester, *The Overseas Trade in the American Bill of Rights*, 88 COLUM. L. REV. 537 (1988) .....20
- Varun Nambiar, *Sri Lanka Supreme Court Rules Against Provincial Council Elections Before Delimitation of Electoral Districts*, JURIST (Sep. 3, 2019),  
<https://www.jurist.org/news/2019/09/sri-lanka-supreme-court-rules-against-provincial-council-elections-before-delimitation-of-electoral-districts/> .....22, 23
- ELIZABETH L. OSBORNE, THE PRINCIPLES OF EQUALITY AND NON DISCRIMINATION, A COMPARATIVE LAW PERSPECTIVE: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 1 (2021),  
[https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2021/689375/EPRS\\_STU\(2021\)689375\\_EN.pdf](https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/etudes/STUD/2021/689375/EPRS_STU(2021)689375_EN.pdf).....7

- Provincial Councils' Delimitation Report in the House for Debate*, SUNDAY TIMES (Mar. 4, 2018),  
<https://www.sundaytimes.lk/180304/news/provincial-councils-delimitation-report-in-the-house-for-debate-284427.html> ..... 22
- Provincial Council Elections Cannot Be Held Under Previous System: Supreme Court*, NEWS FIRST (Sep. 3, 2019),  
<https://www.newsfirst.lk/2019/09/03/provincial-council-elections-cannot-be-held-under-previous-system-supreme-court/> ..... 23
- Resolution of Ratification: Senate Consideration of Treaty Document 95-20*,  
<https://www.congress.gov/treaty-document/95th-congress/20/resolution-text> ..... 8
- Shaahidah Riza, *Delimitation and Its Effect on Minorities*, SRI LANKA BRIEF (Mar. 19, 2015),  
<https://srilankabrief.org/delimitation-and-its-effects-on-minorities/> ..... 21, 22
- Kenneth Roth, *Introduction, in* HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH, WORLD REPORT 2006 1 (2006),  
<https://www.hrw.org/legacy/wr2k6/introduction/introduction.pdf> ..... 14
- Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations, Report on the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, S. Exec. Rep. No. 23, 1 (102d Sess. 1992) ..... 14, 15, 16, 17

- Tara Sepehri Far, *Iran's Guardian Council Trounces Religious Freedom*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Oct. 28, 2017), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2017/10/28/irans-guardian-council-trounces-religious-freedom> .....29, 30
- Sri Lanka: Covid-19 Forced Cremation of Muslims Discriminatory*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Jan. 18, 2021), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2021/01/18/sri-lanka-covid-19-forced-cremation-muslims-discriminatory> .....26
- Sri Lanka Decides to Postpone Provincial Elections*, SOUTH ASIAN MONITOR (Dec. 30, 2020), <https://www.southasianmonitor.org/sri-lanka/sri-lanka-decides-postpone-provincial-elections>.....23
- Sri Lanka Moves Closer Towards Abolishing Provincial Councils*, EARLY TIMES (May 16, 2013), <http://www.earlytimes.in/newsdet.aspx?q=107523> ..... 23
- Sri Lanka: Newly Adopted 20th Amendment to the Constitution is Blow to the Rule of Law*, INT'L COMM'N JURISTS (Oct. 27, 2020), <https://www.icj.org/sri-lanka-newly-adopted-20th-amendment-to-the-constitution-is-blow-to-the-rule-of-law/>.....25
- Sri Lanka to Hold Coronavirus-Delayed Election on August 5*, AL JAZEERA (Jun. 11, 2020), <https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2020/6/11/sri-lanka-to-hold-coronavirus-delayed-election-on-august-5> .....24

Gulbin Sultana, <i>Sri Lanka Headed for Elections: Democracy in Distress?</i> , MANOHAR PARRIKAR INST. FOR DEF. STUDIES & ANALYSES (Jul. 17, 2020), <a href="https://idsa.in/issuebrief/sri-lanka-headed-for-elections-gsultana-170720">https://idsa.in/issuebrief/sri-lanka-headed-for-elections-gsultana-170720</a> .....	24
SUMMARY OF CHANGES UNDER THE PROPOSED 20TH AMENDMENT, CTR. FOR POLICY ALTERNATIVES (2020), <a href="https://www.cpalanka.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Final-doc-Summary-of-Changes-Under-the-Proposed-20th-Amendment.pdf">https://www.cpalanka.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/09/Final-doc-Summary-of-Changes-Under-the-Proposed-20th-Amendment.pdf</a> .....	25
<i>Three Political Parties Suggest an Electoral System Based on Proportional Representation for the Country</i> , COLOMBO PAGE (Oct. 8, 2021) <a href="http://colombopage.com/archive_21B/Oct08_1633705044CH.php">http://colombopage.com/archive_21B/Oct08_1633705044CH.php</a> .....	22
U.N. Comm. on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observations on the Combined Seventh to Ninth Periodic Reports of the United States Of America, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/7-9 (Sept. 25, 2014) .....	7
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Concluding Observations: Iran, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/IRN/CO/3 (Nov. 29, 2011),.....	29
U.N. Human Rights Comm., Fifth Periodic Report Submitted by the United States of America Under Article 40 of the Covenant Pursuant to the Optional Reporting Procedure, Due in 2020, U.N. Doc CCPR/C/USA/5 (Jan. 15, 2021).....	18

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 18 (1989) on Non-Discrimination, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.6 (Nov. 10, 1989) .....8

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 25 (1996) on the Right to Participate in Public Affairs, Voting Rights and the Right of Equal Access to Public Service, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.7 (July 12, 1996) .....5, 6

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 (1989) on the Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add. 13 (Mar. 29, 2004) .....9, 10, 12

U.N. Human Rights Comm., List of Issues Prior to Submission of the Fifth Periodic Report of the United States of America, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/QPR/5 (Apr. 2, 2019).....18

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, 2021 COUNTRY REPORTS ON HUMAN RIGHTS PRACTICES: IRAN 50 (2021), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-country-reports-on-human-rights-practices/iran>.....30

U.S. DEP’T OF STATE, 2021 REPORT ON INTERNATIONAL RELIGIOUS FREEDOM: SRI LANKA (Jun. 2, 2022), <https://www.state.gov/reports/2021-report-on-international-religious-freedom/sri-lanka/>....21, 27

Bill Van Esveld & Elaheh Sajadi, *In Iran, Schoolgirls Leading Protests for Freedom: Government Repression Extends to Children*, HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH (Oct. 12, 2022), <https://www.hrw.org/news/2022/10/12/iran-schoolgirls-leading-protests-freedom>.....28

C.V. Wigneswaran, *Why the Presidential Task Force on Archaeology in the Eastern Province and the Future of the Tamils*, COLOMBO TELEGRAPH (Apr. 23, 2021),  
<https://www.colombotelegraph.com/index.php/why-the-presidential-task-force-on-archaeology-in-the-eastern-province-the-future-of-the-tamils/>.....24

Aanya Wipulasena, *Sri Lanka Election: Observers Report Poll Day Violations*, AL JAZEERA (Nov. 16, 2019),  
<https://www.aljazeera.com/news/2019/11/16/sri-lanka-election-observers-report-poll-day-violations> .....25
